
 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

Chief Executive’s Office 
Chief Executive:  CJ Bull 

To:  All Members of Cabinet: 
 RJ Phillips (Chairman)
 LO Barnett
 AJM Blackshaw
 H Bramer
 JP French
 JA Hyde
 JG Jarvis
 PD Price
 DB Wilcox 

Your Ref:  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line/Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

CJB/SAHC 

Mr CJ Bull 

(01432) 260044 

(01432) 340189 

cbull@herefordshire.gov.uk 

4th June 2008 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
MEETING OF CABINET 
THURSDAY 12 JUNE 2008 AT 2.00 PM 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
 

AGENDA (08/02) 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS((ACCESS TO INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 

2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following report contains a key decision.  When the decision has 
been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent a copy of the decision notice 
and given the opportunity to call-in the decision. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in the 
Forward Plan 

Yes/No 

4 Wyebridge Sports College – 
Determination of Statutory Notices 

Children’s 
Services 

Children’s 
Services 

Yes 

 
 

 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

. 



 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 240, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZT 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

  
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the Agenda. 

 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda 
item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  
Councillors have to decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter 
under discussion.  They will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also 
prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in 
the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the 
Council.  Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close 
friend, or an organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and 
take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What 
Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew 
all the facts – would think that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision 
would be affected by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room.   

  
3. MINUTES   
  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2008.  (To follow).   
  
4. WYEBRIDGE SPORTS COLLEGE - DETERMINATION OF STATUTORY NOTICES   
  
 To determine the public notices to close Wyebridge Sports College in order to enable the 

opening of the new Wyebridge Academy. 
  (Pages 1 - 24) 

  
5. POLYTUNNELS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
  
 To receive and agree for consultation purposes a draft supplementary planning document 

(SPD) setting out further planning guidance on polytunnel development. This document is 
included within the Council’s Local Development Scheme (January 2008) and is being 
produced in line with the regulation
[...]
, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 

 

 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-
Consumer waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening 
agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production 
and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 

 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Rob Reid – Schools Planning and Access Manager on (01432) 260920 
  

DeterminationofStatutoryNotices120608FINAL0.doc  

WYEBRIDGE SPORTS COLLEGE 

DETERMINATION OF STATUTORY NOTICES 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

CABINET 12 JUNE 2008 

 

Wards Affected 

St Martins and Hinton 

Belmont 

Hollington 

Purpose 

To determine the public notices to close Wyebridge Sports College in order to enable the 
opening of the new Wyebridge Academy. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards. 

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendation 

That the closure of Wyebridge Sports College on 31 August 2008 be approved. 

Reason 

To make progress with the academy project the Local Authority must first approve the 
closure of Wyebridge Sports College, which occupies the site of the proposed Academy. 

Considerations 

1. A copy of the full closure proposal notice is attached as Appendix 1. A copy of this and 
copies of responses to the proposal have been placed in the Members Room. 

2. The statutory notice was published in The Hereford Times on 27 March 2008. It was 
also displayed at each of the two entrances to Wyebridge Sports College, its feeder 
primary schools and at the Redhill Stores and Post Office, for the statutory period of 6 
weeks. Four consultation meetings were set up but, in the event, parents only 
attended the meeting arranged at the school.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



3. Written responses received to the consultation. 

The statutory 6 weeks period for the submission of comments or objections ended on 
8 May. However, as the consultation event at Wyebridge Sports College could not be 
held until 8 May, the dead-line was extended to 20 May. 

Summary of objections received (with Local Authority Officer comments in italics): 

a) Marches Secularists 

Objection on the grounds that: 

• Consultation has been inadequate in terms of the range of stakeholders   
consulted. 

All statutory stakeholders were consulted. In addition, an extensive range of 
other stakeholders were also consulted. Through consultation events, including 
a public meeting, other interested parties were given an opportunity to express 
their views. The views of the Marches Secularists were received and 
considered through this process. 

• Stakeholders were not provided with the full proposals for the Academy at the 
start of the consultation process. 

It is the view of Local Authority officers that the consultation undertaken by the 
Sponsors of the proposed Academy has met all statutory requirements and that 
the detail and quality of the information consulted upon was adequate for the 
purpose.  

• Diversity of provision may be increased, but it seems likely to be acquired at 
the serious loss of public accountability and control. 

Although the proposed Academy will not be maintained by the Local Authority, 
it will be publicly accountable directly to the Government Department for 
Children, Schools and Families and will be subject to inspection by Ofsted. The 
Academy also has to conform to the Code of Practice on School Admission and 
is monitored by the Local Admissions Forum. 

• Major capital investment in school buildings will almost certainly offer timely 
and welcome improvements to teaching and learning facilities. 

Funding for the proposed Academy is the only practicable source of funding 
available at this time.  

• The effect of a faith academy on improving standards is questionable and not 
easily evaluated. Research shows that claims made by faith bodies, with 
regard to improved pupil attainment justified on grounds of links with faith 
based tenets, are not amenable to scientific evaluation.  

The Government’s Academies’ programme, involving a wide range of sponsors, 
including faith sponsors, is proving successful in raising standards. Although 
the change of status is significant, the Local Authority believes the injection of 
the £20,000,000 capital investment will have a dramatic impact on the standard 
of teaching and learning. 

• How inclusive and non-judgemental will a faith based academy be with 

2



reference to e.g. sexual orientation and family background? 

The proposed Hereford Academy has adopted the same admission 
oversubscription criteria as that adopted by Herefordshire Council for all 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools in the County. There will be no 
admissions based on faith. The Academy will also be required to have an equal 
opportunities policy that will be subject to Ofsted inspection. This is in addition 
to the legislation on equal opportunities which all public bodies have to observe. 

• The Department for Children, 
[...]
erry, Diocesan Director 
of Education, expressing concerns regarding the proposed post-16 provision for 
the Hereford Academy. Although this was not received as a direct response to the 
statutory notice, it has been included as such.  

Summary of observations (with Local Authority Officer comments in italics): 

• None of the Hereford colleges have been consulted.  

The Learning & Skills Council (LSC), as a statutory consultee for post-16 
provision planning, has been consulted. Individual colleges are not statutory 
consultees. The Hereford colleges, including the Sixth Form College, are 

3



members of the 14-19 Strategy Group. This group has been formed to address 
the demands of delivering the 14-19 agenda through partnerships between the 
County’s high school sixth forms and colleges. The Academy Sixth Form has 
been discussed by the Group. 

• Wyebridge Sports College has informed its students that the proposed 
Academy will offer a range of A level and vocational post-16 courses from 
September 2008, most of which are available at the Hereford colleges. Also 
concerned that student numbers will be too small to be viable.   

The Academy Sixth Form will look to provide for the significant number of 
students in the South Wye area who either do not continue into, or drop out of, 
further education. In this respect, the Academy is not seeking to compete with 
existing provision and will be an integral part of the 14-19 partnership with other 
schools and colleges. 

The Local Authority will facilitate further discussions between Hereford Sixth 
Form College, the Academy Sponsors and Principal Designate and the LSC.  

4. These three responses do not provide grounds to reject the proposal. There is one 
additional issue of which Members need to be aware. Previously as part of the 
approval of the Outline Business Case, Cabinet were advised that alternative 
accommodation for the Redhill Residents Association would be provided through the 
use of the mobile building currently used by Infozone. This is still the case, but the 
Residents Association’s request to have this building relocated on the Wyebridge site 
has been assessed as being impossible to agree. Setting aside an area of the site 
inside the northern entrance would create difficulties in terms of pitch layout, and 
management of visitors to the site (the aim is to control access at the southern end). It 
would also complicate the leasehold arrangement. The commitment to provide the 
alternative accommodation using the Infozone building remains, and between now and 
2011 work will continue with the Association to find a more suitable location.  

  

Financial Implications 

There are no formal implications in determining that Wyebridge Sports College should close. 
It paves the way for the creation by the Secretary of State of the Academy, the financial 
implications of which were considered as part of the approval of the Outline Business Case. 

Risk Management 

Closure is conditional upon the Secretary of State ‘opening’ the Academy. If this does not 
happen Wyebridge Sports College would continue to serve the area. There has been no 
indication that this is a possibility. 

Alternative Options 

The Local Authority could determine that Wyebridge Sports College remains open, thereby 
withdrawing its support for the academy proposal as a whole. This would jeopardise the very 
real achievement that Wyebridge Sports College has made in recent years and leave the 
future of high school provision in the South Wye area uncertain. 

Consultees 

Consultation, prior to the publication of the statutory notice, was undertaken with the 

4



following statutory consultees:   

• the governing body of Wyebridge Sports College; 

• families, pupils and staff at Wyebridge Sports College; 

• the governing bodies, staff and families of pupils of other Hereford High 
Schools and the feeder Primary Schools for Wyebridge Sports College;  

• Trade unions  

• The Learning
[...]
 have a positive impact on the community by making way for 
the establishment of the Hereford Academy, in buildings fit for 21st Century 
teaching and learning, to serve the community from the current Wyebridge 
Sports College site.    

 

 

Details of extended services the school offers and what it is proposed 
for these services once the school has discontinued. 

The following extended services are currently offered at Wyebridge Sports 
College.  Info-zone, which provides drop-in advice for children and young 
people and access to health staff; a breakfast club; after school clubs till 4.30 
pm – art, music, ICT, drama; family learning ICT access; and school grounds 
are open outside school hours to benefit the community. 

It is expected that academies, and in this case the Hereford Academy, will be 
at the heart of the community and will work with all local stakeholders, 
including pupils, to ensure that extended services, valued by stakeholders, are 
maintained.  The Hereford Academy will provide an opportunity to consider 
other extended services, in consultation with stakeholders.         

 

 

9



Travel  

Existing arrangements for the provision of transport will continue for those 
entitled pupils transferring from Wyebridge Sports College to The Hereford 
Academy.  The proposal will seek to work against increased car use by 
locating the Academy on the existing Wyebridge Sports College site, which is 
central to the catchment area.   

 

Related Proposals 

The establishment of an Academy is subject to the agreement of the 
Secretary of State. It is proposed that the closure of Wyebridge Sports 
College should be approved to take effect only if by the date of closure an 
agreement has been made under section 482(1) of the Education Act 1996 for 
the establishment of an academy to replace Wyebridge Sports College. 

 

 
 
 
Within six weeks from the date of publication of this proposal, any person may 
object to or make comments on the proposal by 
[...]


& Herefordshire Housing 

Association 

Mr John  Newman Co-Founder 

Newton Farm Information 

Centre 

Mr Richard Johnson Co-Founder 

Newton Farm Information 

Centre 

Mr Paul Murray Secondary school Improvement Manager   

Mr George  Salmon Head of Commissioning & Improvement   

Ms Christine  Atkinson SENCO Wyebridge Sports College 

Mr Ed Snellgrove Learning Leader Wyebridge Sports College 

Mrs Sally Kowal Assistant Headteacher Wyebridge Sports College 

Mr Phil  Edwards Councillor Belmont Ward 

Mr Martin  Erwin Chair of Governors Wyebridge Sports College 

Mr Peter Ding Lifelong Learning Development Manager   

Mr Colin Osborne Assistant Editor - Chief Reporter Hereford Journal 

Mr Michael Hooper Bishop of Ludlow   

Mr Brian Chave Team Vicar   

Mr Roger  Phillips Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member (Corporate Strategy and Finance) Herefordshire Council 

Mr Terry James Chairman of Community Services Scrutiny Committee Herefordshire Council 

Mr Chris Bill     

Ms Anni  Holden Communications Officer The Diocese of Hereford 

Mr Bill Tanner   The Hereford Times 

Ms Anna Toon Councillor Three Elms 

Mr Bob Preece Councillor St Martins and Hinton 

 

 

 

1
9



THE HEREFORD ACADEMY 

Consultation Report V3 – 250308 

 - 10 - 

2) Contacts made by Education liaison officer for South Wye (with number of visits/meetings): 

 

 
Mandy Evans, South Wye Regeneration Manager (numerous) 

Lara Latcham, General Manager, Kindle Centre (numerous) 

Paul Murray, Secondary School Improvement Manager (numerous) 

George Salmon, Head of Commissioning & Improvement (numerous) 

Richard East, Local Authority Technical Advisor (numerous) 

Liz Kelso, Manager, South Wye Learning Centre (SWLC) (3) 

Steve Cole, SWLC & Chairman, Putson Residents Association (9) 

Julie Wilson-Thomas, Herefordshire Literacy Project (HELP) (5) 

Will Lindesay, Chief Executive, Herefordshire Voluntary Action (HVA), Chairman, South Wye Regeneration Partnership (SWRP) and 

Governor at Wyeb
[...]
versity of the First Age (UFA), Birmingham 

Adult & Community Learning, Herefordshire Learning Partnership 

Children & Young Peoples’ Advisory Group (SWRP)

2
3



THE HEREFORD ACADEMY 

Consultation Report V3 – 250308 

 - 14 - 

 

24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrew Ashcroft, Head of Planning Services on (01432) 383098 

  

  

POLYTUNNELS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: ENVIRONMENT AND  
STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CABINET 12 JUNE 2008 
 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To receive and agree for consultation purposes a draft supplementary planning document 
(SPD) setting out further planning guidance on polytunnel development. This document is 
included within the Council’s Local Development Scheme (January 2008) and is being 
produced in line with the regulations of the new planning system introduced under the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT the publication of the draft supplementary planning document be agreed for 
consultation purposes. 

Reasons 

A key element of preparing documents of this type is full consultation. 

Considerations 

1. This supplementary planning document is being produced to expand upon and 
provide additional information and guidance in support of policies contained within 
the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. As there is no single polytunnels policy 
within the Plan, a range of policies will need to be considered when assessing such 
proposals.   

2. The purpose of the document is to make clear to applicants and interested parties 
the policy areas and requirements such development proposals will need to address 
and against which they will ultimately be assessed. Once adopted, it will become a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications. The document 
will replace the Council’s Voluntary Code of Practice to control polytunnels, which 
has been suspended. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

25



3. In July 2007 and as part of initial consultation and information gathering, the Council 
published an Issues Paper and sought the views of Parish Councils, statutory 
undertakers, interested organisations, growers and stakeholders as to the form that 
this document should take. This was followed by structured consultation events with 
both representatives from the farming/growing community and with local individuals 
and representatives from interested lobby groups. The consultation process follows 
the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and comments received to date 
are summarised in a separate ‘Consultation Statement’ which can be viewed on the 
Council’s website. These comments have helped shape the draft SPD. 

4. In accordance with Government guidance, the SPD is subject to a Sustainability 
Appraisal, which can also be viewed on the Council’s website. The Sustainability 
Appraisal tests the performance of the SPD against a series of environmental, social 
and economic objectives. The appraisal will review any changes proposed to the 
SPD as it progresses to completion. 

Aims of the SPD  

5. The aim of the SPD is to assist all involved as to the requirements and issues   to be 
addressed in any polytunnel development proposal. In so doing it attempts to: 

• Help clarify the forms of development that will require planning permission; 

• Set out the planning issues associated with the erection of polytunnels; 

• Set out the UDP policies that will need to be addressed;  

• Make clear the additional information that would need to accompany an 
application; and 

• Set out the Council’s pre-application planning guidance. 

SPD Outline 

6. The SPD is made up of the following sections: 

• Sections 1 and 2: Introduction and Context – setting out role and purpose, use of 
polytunnels/methods of growing, associated development, planning control, 
planning policy context and main UDP policies.  

• Sections 
[...]
URPOSE OF THE SPD

1.1 With the use of polytunnels for agricultural soft fruit production expected to rise, 
Herefordshire Council have prepared this supplementary planning document (SPD) 
to help potential applicants prepare their planning applications. It will also provide 
useful information to officers of the Council and other interested parties, local 
residents for example, on how the Council expects the many issues to be addressed 
within planning applications. 

1.2 The SPD, which replaces a previous voluntary code of practice, will assist in 
clarifying which polytunnel developments will require planning permission and 
highlight the planning policy issues and requirements such proposals will need to 
address. It will expand upon and provide more detailed planning guidance on a 
number of relevant, but non polytunnel-specific UDP policies. 

CONSULTATION

1.3 In July 2007, the Council published an Issues Paper to enable early consideration 
and comment to be made to the SPD. This was followed by structured consultation 
events with both representatives from the farming/growing community and with local 
individuals and representatives from interested lobby groups. The consultation 
process follows the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and responses 
are detailed in a separate ‘Consultation Statement’ which can be found on the 
Council’s website. Those responses have helped shape the draft SPD. 

SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL 

1.4 In accordance with Government guidance, this SPD is subject to a Sustainability 
Appraisal, which can be viewed on the Council’s website www.herefordshire.gov.uk.
The Sustainability Appraisal tests the performance of this draft SPD against a series 
of environmental, social and economic objectives. These were devised as part of the 
General Scoping Report of the Sustainability Appraisal of the Herefordshire Local 
Development Framework, which can also be found on the Council’s website. 

WHAT ARE POLYTUNNELS? 

1.5 Typically 
[...]
ese 
routes. 
Development proposals needing access onto the road network 
should have regard to certain issues (as set out). 

LA1 Areas of 
Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

Giving priority to the protection & enhancement of the natural 
beauty & amenity of AONBs 
Providing guidance on which types of development will be 
permitted and of exceptions to this. 

LA2 landscape 
character & areas 
least resilient to 
change 

Avoiding adverse effects on overall character of the landscape or 
its key attributes or features 
Landscape character should influence design, scale, nature & site 
selection 

LA3 setting of 
settlements 

Avoiding development which has adverse effects on the landscape 
setting of settlements 
Protection & enhancement of visual approaches into settlements, 

36



Draft Polytunnels Supplementary Planning Document 7
June 2008  

views of key buildings, ridgelines & valued surrounding open 
countryside, for example 

LA4 protection of 
historic parks & 
gardens 

Avoiding adverse effects on the historic character, appearance & 
setting etc of registered & unregistered parks & gardens 
Submission of historic landscape appraisal report & restoration 
scheme where proposals affects such areas 

LA5 protection of 
trees, woodlands & 
hedgerows 

Provides for the enhancement and protection of trees and 
hedgerows 

LA6 landscaping 
schemes 

Submission of landscaping schemes where development proposals 
will affect the visual amenity or character of the location 

NC1 biodiversity & 
development 

Consideration of the effects on biodiversity & features of geological 
interest
Retention of existing wildlife corridors with layout & design 
Avoidance of adverse effects on adjacent biodiversity, or proposals 
which lead to fragmentation, increased isolation or damage to 
protected habitats or species 

NC2 sites of 
international 
importance 

Development which would adversely affect such sites will not be 
permitted other than in exceptional circumstances 

NC
[...]
e appeal decision in 2008 on a soft 
fruit enterprise at Kings Caple10.

SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDELINE 1: ECONOMIC BENEFITS 
[RSS Policy PA15 and UDP Policy S4] 

The benefits of polytunnels in enabling the production of increased 
quantities and qualities of soft fruit, the sustainability benefits of reducing 
food miles and the positive contribution to the rural economy are all matters

                                                
10

 The Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision Ref. APP/W1850/C/07/2041603 Land at Pennoxstone Court, Kings 
Caple, Herefordshire, HR1 4TX (08.01.08). 

41



Draft Polytunnels Supplementary Planning Document 12
June 2008  

to which considerable weight will be accorded in the balance of 
considerations.

(c) Local Tourism and Leisure – Economic Impacts 
4.12 In addition to the economic points raised above, there is another side to the 

economic impacts of polytunnels, which must also be considered. Landscapes, 
particularly those that are specifically protected, are an important focus for tourism 
and other leisure visits to the countryside of Herefordshire, bringing income to the 
wider rural economy. The visual impacts of polytunnel use could prove detrimental to 
these interests. It is acknowledged that there is little current statistical evidence 
produced by the Council or others on the effect of polytunnels on tourism. 

LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACTS 

4.13 In Herefordshire where the high quality of the landscape is part of the intrinsic 
character of the area, the visual impact of polytunnels is invariably the most 
significant negative planning issue in connection with polytunnel development. The 
much valued landscape assets are irreplaceable and must be conserved if 
sustainable development is to be achieved. It is the Council’s ambition to regenerate 
rural areas and encourage sustainable development in living communities, whilst 
recognising the need to protect the historic landscape character and identity. 

4.14 Applications
[...]
utmost importance and development that adversely impacts upon them will not 
generally be permitted. 

4.20 Whilst it may be possible to accommodate change within particularly sensitive or 
ancient landscapes, the scale of the change is likely to be very limited before the 
character of the landscape is compromised. This is especially true if the least resilient 
attributes of landscape character are those that are affected by the change. 

4.21 In addition to the statutory development plan, the local planning authority will also 
take account of such non-statutory documents like AONB management plans during 
the determination of a planning application.

4.22 Although some have argued that there should be a blanket ban on polytunnel 
development in AONBs, this is not a feasible option. There may very well be 
instances where small scale tunnel developments may be acceptable and it should 
be acknowledged that AONBs are working landscapes where farming and other 
businesses should be allowed to thrive where there are no significantly detrimental 
impacts on the intrinsic natural beauty and character of the protected landscape. 

SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDELINE 2: AREAS OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY 
[UDP Policy LA1] 

In AONBs, in marginal cases where economic benefits are being weighed 
against landscape impact, priority will be afforded to the landscape over all 
other planning considerations. 

(b) Landscapes with no statutory designations 
4.23 Policy LA2 of the UDP states that proposals for new development that would harm 

the character of the landscape, or its key attributes, as described in the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: Landscape Character Assessment (2004) will 
not be permitted and that new development should take account of landscape 
character. With polytunnel developments, it is most often the large scale, cumulative 
impact and prominent visibility of such schemes that causes harm to landscape 
character.

4.24 The capacity of different landscape types

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of CABINET held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
on Thursday, 12 June 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors ACR Chappell, PJ Edwards and SJ Robertson 
  
  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: H Bramer Cabinet Member 

Resources, GFM Dawe and RI Matthews, Members in attendance. 
  
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor ACR Chappell declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 Wyebridge 

Sports College, Determination of Statutory Notices. 
  
15. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2008 be deferred 

to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
  
16. WYEBRIDGE SPORTS COLLEGE - DETERMINATION OF STATUTORY 

NOTICES   
  
 The Cabinet Member Children’s Services presented the report and informed Cabinet 

that the Secretary of State was unable to approve the opening of an Academy unless 
and until there had been an agreed close of Wyebridge Sports College.  The Cabinet 
Member added there had been no suggestion from the Secretary of State to indicate 
the opening of the Academy would be refused on the 1 September 2008.  Cabinet 
raised the question on how much consultation had been carried out with other 
schools and colleges and in particular with Herefordshire Sixth Form College and 
was reassured that considerable consultation had been carried out.  It was added 
that concern had been raised as to whether there would be enough students for the 
sixth form at the Academy as Herefordshire already had a high performing Sixth 
Form College in the county for students. 
 
Cabinet was advised that traditionally the children from the South Wye area that had 
attended Herefordshire Sixth Form College in the past had left college prior to taking 
any exams.  It was added that the Government Department for Children, Schools 
and Families (DCSF) insist that every academy has a sixth form and for the 
proposed size of the Wyebridge Academy this would need to be for 200 students.  
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement stated that he had pointed out to the 
sponsors and the trustees that the number of children applying to take up a place 
might not reach the figure of 200.  Continuing discussions were being held with all 
the colleges on course proposals.  The Principal designate for Wyebridge Academy 
had had discussions with local businesses with regard to the skills they would like to 



CABINET THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2008 

 

 

see that young people had prior to coming into the work place.  It was hoped to 
reflect these skill requirements in the courses provided in the sixth form, which would 
provide an alternative to students who did not wish to go down the academic route.  
The Leader reiterated the importance of working with the existing providers of higher 
education in Herefordshire for a successful outcome. 
 
Members in attendance from the South Wye area confirmed the importance of the 
academy and commended the Head of Commission and Improvement for the hard 
work and achievements he had made in the area.  Cabinet was reminded of when 
the school had been in special measures and the great improvements that had been 
made since then and how important it was to do the best for the children in the South 
Wye area.   
 
The Leader spoke on behalf of Cabinet and all Members of the Council on the 
forthcoming retirement of George Salmon, Head of Commissioning and 
Improvement, and thanked him for all the support and help he had given to the 
schools across the county and to Councillors. 

RESOLVED:  That the closure of Wyebridge Sports College on 31 August 2008 
be approved. 

  
17. POLYTUNNELS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
  
 The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing presented the report to 

Cabinet and emphasised that the recommendation for the publication of the 
supplementary planning document was only for consultation purposes and was not 
final.  The Cabinet Member added that extensive consultation had already taken 
place with representatives from the farming/growing industry, local community and 
interested lobby groups.  The process had been helpful and suggestions and 
comments had been gathered from both sides, which had been summarised and 
could be viewed on the website.   
 
It was added that a balanced approach had been taken in drafting the 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and set out within the policy were 21 
supplementary guidelines to assist future planning applications.  The Cabinet 
Member referred to two of the guidelines.  Guideline 1: Economic Benefits – the 
benefits of polytunnels in enabling the production of increased quantities and 
qualities of soft fruit, the sustainability benefits of reducing food miles and the 
contribution to the rural economy.  Guideline 2: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
– in marginal cases where economic benefits are being weighed against landscape 
impact, priority would be afforded to the landscape over all other planning 
considerations.  The Cabinet Member reiterated the need for a balanced approach 
and that the document was only for consultation.  He added as a point of interest that 
Wychavon Council was seeking advice from Herefordshire on dealing with 
polytunnels. 
 
Cabinet complimented officers on the report, the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document and for the way they had worked with the fruit growing industry and the 
community. 

RESOLVED: That the publication of the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document be agreed for consultation purposes. 

  
The meeting ended at 2.25 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


